&760 Sierra Court 415 829-0681
Suite D FAX 415 B2C-5493
Dubln, CA 4548

May 14, 1990
File No. 0396011.00

Burt McCutchan

NESCO

4107 S. 72nd East Avenue
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74145

Subject: Sample Analysis
ANR Trucking
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. McCutchan:

SCS Engineers has completed the sampling and analysis of soil stockpiled at the ANR
Trucking facility located at 2225 West 7th Street in Oakland, California (see Vicinity
Map, Figure 1). The soil was removed during the excavation and removal of a 10,000
gallon diesel underground storage tank. This report is the final task in the fulfillment
of the work outlined in Proposal #300590 dated April 11, 1990.

The purpose of this report is to present the results of various chemical analyses
performed on soil samples obtained in response to Nesco’s acceptance of the above-
mentioned proposal. In addition, results of chemical analyses from samples obtained
from two previous sampling events are presented. A summary of the findings,
conclusions and recommendations follow.

BACKGROUND

«  March 16, 1990. Verl’s Construction, retained by Nesco, excavates and
removes a 10,000 gallon diesel underground storage tank. SCS Engineers
1s retained by Verl’s Construction to take the two required soil samples and
water sample from the bottom of the tank pit (see Site Plan, Figure 2).

+  March 23, 1990. SCS Engineers, retained by Marshall Ryan of Nesco, takes
six composite samples of soil removed during the excavation of the diesel
tank, Dennis Byrne, inspector for Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health is present to oversee the sample collection.

s Son Froncase Seodle Tompo Woshingion, D.C
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« April 20, 1990. SCS Engineers, pursuant to a proposal to Nesco dated April
11, 1990, again samples the stockpiled soil for the purpose of having
additiona] chemical analyses performed.

FIELD METHODS

March 16 Sampling Event - Two samples of the backfill material were taken from the
east end of the excavation during the tank pull. The soil samples were taken in clean
brass sleeves; sealed with aluminum foil, plastic end caps and tape; labeled; and
placed in a cooler with ice. The samples were shipped to a state-certified laboratory
under chain-of-custody documentation. As water was observed in the bottom of the
excavation, a sample of this water was also required. The sample was obtained using
a clean plastic bailer. The water sample was sealed, labeled, and placed in a cooler
for transport to the laboratory.

March 23 Sampling Event - Don McClenagan, of SCS Engineers, met with Dennis
Byrne at the site to sample the stockpiled soil. The soil was arbitrarily divided, on
paper, into six sections. The sampling methodology for each section was as follows:
Four samples were taken from different areas in the section « The sample was
obtained by scraping the top six to twelve inches from the surface and pulling several
scoops of soil from beneath the surface « The four samples obtained from each
section were mixed together in a plastic bucket, and a sample of the composited soil
was taken in a clean brass sleeve following the protocol described in the above
paragraph. In this manner, six composite samples were obtained from the stockpiled
soil.

April 20 Sampling_Event - Don McClenagan prepared a composite sample of the
stockpiled soil using the following method: Soil samples were obtained from seven
locations within the soil pile + The samples were taken by scraping the top six to
twelve inches from the pile and pulling soil from beneath the surface « These seven
grab samples were mixed in a clean plastic bucket » A composite sample was then
taken using several clean brass tubes following the protocol described in the March
16 paragraph above. The sample was split and sent to two different labs.
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CHEMICAL METHODS

March 16 Sampling Event - The two soil samples retrieved during the excavation of
the underground tank were analyzed by EPA Method 8015 for diesel and Method
8020 for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). The sample of the pit
water was analyzed by EPA Method 8015 for diesel and Method 602 for BTEX. The
results of these analyses are depicted in Table 1. Copies of the laboratory reports and
chain of custody documents are included in the appendix.

March 23 Sampling Event - The six composite soil samples were analyzed by EPA
Method 8015 for diesel. The results of the chemical analysis for this sampling event
are shown in Table 2.

April 20 Sampling Event - The composite soil sample obtained during this sampling
event was split and sent to two different labs for different analyses. One part of the
sample was sent to Sequoia Analytical in Redwood City for analysis using Title 22
Hazardous Waste Bioassay, 96 hour LC 50. Four simultaneous replicates of the
analysis were performed and designated by lab numbers 42962 A, B, C, and D.
Copies of the laboratory reports are included in the appendix.

The other part of the sample was sent to SCS Laboratory in Long Beach and
analyzed using EPA Method 418.1 for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), EPA
Method 8020 for BTEX, Method 376.2 for sulfides, and Method 1010 for flashpoint.

The results of the analyses of the April 20 sample are shown in Table 3.

SUMMARY

+ The soil samples taken during the tank pull showed a maximum diesel
concentration of 5100 parts per million (ppm). No benzene was detected
in the soil. Concentrations of the other members of the BTEX group ranged
from 0.39 to 2.83 ppm. The water sample taken from bottom of the
excavation had a diesel concentration of 1300 ppm. Benzene was detected
in the water at a level of 3.18 ppm. Values for the concentration of the
other members of the BTEX group in the water ranged from about 0.27 to
1.13 ppm.
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« The excavated soil which is stockpiled on the site contains from 3900 to
13,000 ppm diesel and 5280 ppm TPH. The analysis for total petroleum
hydrocarbons measures diesel and other petroleum hydrocarbons that may
be present. No benzene was detected in the composite sample taken from
the stockpiled soil. Analysis did detect 0.042 ppm ethylbenzene and (.08
ppm xylenes in the excavated backfill material.

+ Analysis of the stockpiled soil detected no sulfides. Further testing
determined that the flashpoint of the soil is greater than 140 degrees
Fahrenheit.

» The fish bioassay performed on the composite soil sample taken from the
stockpiled soil determined, due to the fact that no fish died in water
containing 1000 ppm of the contaminant found in the soil, that the LC 50
for the soil was greater than 1000 ppm. The test was performed
simultaneously on four separate minnow populations.

CONCTUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil still in the ground in the immediate vicinity of the volume formerly occupied
by the removed tank is probably contaminated by diesel in concentrations exceeding
1000 ppm. The groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the former location of the
pulled tank is also contaminated with diesel.

The stockpiled soil contains diesel in amounts greater than 1000 ppm. The 96 hour
L.C50 bioassay showed that the L.C50 for the soil was greater than 1000 ppm. The
flashpoint for the material was determined to be greater than 140 degrees Fahrenheit.
As a result of the latter two analyses, the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department will probably consider that the soil has been demonstrated to be non-
hazardous. As the soil is non-hazardous, it may be transported and disposed as a
non-hazardous material.
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SCS recommends that two separate courses of action be implemented on the ANR
Freight Lines site, as follows:

+ Investigation should be made regarding the disposal of the stockpiled soil at
a Class 2 or Class 3 landfill. This investigation will consist of submitting a
waste profile sheet describing the characteristics of the soil and the
subsequent cost charged by the landfill for it to accept the soil. A cost for
loading and transporting the soil should also be confirmed. Provided that
the cost figures for disposal of the soil in a landfill are acceptable to the
client, then such disposal should be carried out.

» Three groundwater monitoring wells should be installed in the vicinity of the
underground storage tank to help determine the extent of soil and
groundwater contamination, to provide a means of monitoring the
groundwater beneath the site, and to allow the determination of the direction
of groundwater movement beneath the subject site. There will possibly be
need for further soil borings or monitoring wells, depending upon the results
of this subsurface investigation.

SCS has already begun investigation into the disposal of the stockpiled soil in response
to the request of Marshall Ryan on April 30, 1990.

SCS will be pleased to provide a cost estimate for carrying out the installation and
monitoring of the recommended monitoring wells or any other environmental work
which may be required. If we may be of further service to you, please call at (415)

829-0661.
Sincerely, :
— 7 g e P LTI NA

)77 %’/KZ Y L e

J. Don McClenagan John P. Cummings, Ph.D., RE.A, REP.

Stali Geologist Office Director

SCS Engineers SCS Engineers

JDM/IPClegh

attachment

cc: Dennis Byrne, Alameda County Environmental Health
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Sample 1.D.
S1 (soil)

52 (soil)

W (water)

ND = not detected

TABLE 1 - March 16th Sampling

EPA Method

8015
8020

LUFT

8015
8020

LUFT

8015
602

Compound

diesel
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
xylenes
organic lead

diesel
benzene
ethylbenzene
toluene
xylenes
organic lead

diesel
benzene
toluene
ethylbenzene
xylenes

Amount Detected (in ppm)

5,100
ND
1.37
1.22
2.83
ND

2,900
ND
0.616
0.392
1.83
ND

1300
3.18
1.06
0.269
1.13




TABLE 2 - March 20th Sampling

Sample 1.D. EPA Method Compound Amount Detected (in ppm)
C1 (soil) 8015 diesel 9,200
C2 (soil) " " 13,000
C3 (soil) " " 9,000
C4 (soil) " " 8,100
C5 (soil) " " 2,400
C6 (soil) " " 3,900

TABLE 3 - April 20th Sampling

Sample I.D. Method Results
SC10 (soil) Title 22, 96 hr LC50: >1,000 ppm. Non-hazardous
LC 50 - fish bioassay
" EPA 4181, TPH 5,280 ppm detected
" 376.2, sulfides none detected‘
" 1010, flashpoint >140° F.
" EPA 8020, BTEX benzene = none detected

toluene = none detected
ethylbenzene = 0.042 ppm
xylenes = 0.080 ppm

ppm = parts per million
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scs
ANALYTICAL
LABORATONRY

PERSONNEL
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ZB60 WALNUT AVETALE
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90805

- [213) S95-F324
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Rel1nqu1shed b 1 nature} ;me Received by (Signature) Date Time
% ) V.a 3 -#W L//QO \“'.2'5’
Reanuished by (Signm@f Received by {Signature) Date Time
Analysis laboratory should complete “sample cond. upon receipt” section below,
sign, and return copy to Shipper
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Number Type Cont. Identification Sampled Reguested Upon Receipt
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SCS
ANALYTICAL

2860 WALNLIT AVENUE
MEMO LONG: BEACH, CALIFORNGA 90B0G
(213} 595-9324
FAS [213) 595-670%

To: John Cummings
From: Curtis B. Jenkins March 19, 1990

Job N¢.: 03895079 Page 1 of 3

LABORATORY REPCRT

Samples: Two (2) soil samples from Verl's - 7th Street, Oakland,
CA received 3/17/90, analyzed 3/19/90. (SUPER RUSH)

Sample ID EPA 8015-D
~=-mg/kg---
s1 5,100 (D)
S2 2,900 (D)
Detection Limit 10

EPA 8020 - see attached sheets.

;EDL;;/ﬂo%z:::Za é:;znzﬁ;-ﬂfié j;qAéQ;;,

David Mikesell Curtis B. denkins
Chemist Vice President, Analytical Srv.

verl8.rep




Addendum Report, EPA 8020 méﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁk%m
Page 2 of 3 FAX (213] 595-6709

Sample I.D.: 81

Date Received: 3/16/90
Date Analyzed: 3/19/90
Matrix: Soil

Project #: 389079

File #: Verl8.rep

Compound Result D.L.

------- ug/kg (ppb)-------
Benzene ND 500
Chlorobenzene ND 500
Ethylbenzene 1,220 500
Toluene 1,370 500
Xylenes 2,830 500
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 500
D.L. = Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected




2660 WALNLIT AVENUE
Addendum Report , EPA 8020 LONG Bb?ggl sc;;rgzc)?ﬁmﬁ\ S0806
Page 3 of 3 FAX [213] 595-6709

Sample I.D.: S2

Date Received: 3/16/90
Date Analyzed: 3/19/90
Matrix: Soil

Project #: 389079

File #: Verls.rep

Compound Result D.L.
------- ug/kg (ppb)--=-----
Benzene ND 200
Chlorobenzene ND 200
Ethylbenzene 616 200
Toluene _ 392 200
Xylenes 1,830 200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 200

D.L. = Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected




MEMO LONG BEACH AL ORIA 70806
(213] 595-9324
FAX (213] 595-6709
To: John Cummings
From: Curtis B. Jenkins March 30, 1990
Job No.: 0389079 Page 1 of 2
LABORATORY REPORT
==
Samples: Three (3) water samples from Verl's' oakland,
CA received 3/16/90, analyzed 3/24/90,
Sample ID EPA 8015-D
___mg/ ==
W 1,300 (D)
Detection Limit 10
D - Diesel
Sample ID Organic Lead
(LUFT)
---mg/kg--~

s1 ND
S2 ND
Detection Limit .5
EPA 602 ~ see attached sheets

hj%\. - . AL-;<7’W,/ g

\*""'_’-(”"ﬁ_“/f" Rl P SR {/W\'M 6/4/ 1 ¢ :"’M{_—.,

David Mikesell Curtis Jenkins

Chemist Vice Presidént, Analytical Srv.

verlll.rep




5CS
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORY

2860 WALNUT AVENUE

Addendum Report, EPA 602 LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 50806
Page 2 of 2 FAX |213) S95.2709

Sample I.D.: W

Date Received: 3/16/90
Date Analyzed: 3/24/90
Matrix: Water

Project #: 389079

File #: wverlll.rep

Compound Result D.L.
----ug/L (ppb)--—-
Benzene 3,180 0.7
Chlorobenzene ND 1
Ethylbenzene 269 1
Toluene 1,060 1
Xylenes 1,130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1

D.IL. = Detection Linit
ND = Not Detected




5CS
ANALYTICAL
LABORATORY

2660 WALNUT AVENLE
MEMO LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA SO0SC6
[213] 595-9324
FAX (23] 535-670%

To: Don McClenagan
From: cCurtis B. Jenkins March 29, 1990

Job No.: 0389079 Page 1 of 1

LABORATORY REPORT

Samples: Six (6) soil samples from Verl's - 7th Street, Oakland,
CA received 3/21/90, analyzed 3/26/90. (RUSH)

Sample ID EPA 8015-D
---mg/kg---
c1 9,200 (D)
c2 13,000 (D)
C3 9,000 (D)
c4 8,100 (D)
c5 2,400 (D)
c6 3,900 (D)
Detection Linit 10
D - Diesel

/"‘\\! e . ) ; - ; L
. e/ %Mﬂéy'%f S [u-‘ft@

David Mikesell Curtis p; Jenkins
Chemist Vice Presidefit, Analytical Srv.

verl9.rep
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2860 WALNUT AVENUE
MEMO LOING BEACH, CALIFORNIA, 50806
(213} 595-9324
FAX [213] 5956709

TO: John Cummings
From: Curtis B. Jenkins April 26, 1990

Job No.: 0390011 Page 1 cof 2

LABORATORY REPORT

Samples: One (1) soil sample from Nesco, ANR Trucking, Oakland,
CA. received 4/23/90 analyzed 4/24/90. (RUSH

ANALYSIS)
s~ Flashpoint
Sample ID EPA 418.1 (376.2) (1010)
---------- mg/Kg-======-- e b el
sSC 10 5,280 ND >140° F
Detection Limit 10 .5

EPA 8020 - see attached sheet

BN [ B

David Sincerbeaux Curtis B./Fenkins
Chemist Vice Prd€ident
Analytical Services

nescol.rep




ANALYTICAL
LABORATORY

Sample I.D.: SC 10

Date Received: 4/23/90
Date Analyzed: 4/24/90

Matrix: Soil
Project #: 390011
File #: nescol.rep

Compound

Benzene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene

Xylenes
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

D.L. = Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected

Addendum Report, EPA 8020
Page 2 of 2

Result D.L.
------- ug/kg (ppb)---=---

ND 30

ND 30

42 30

ND 30

80 30

ND 30

ND 30

ND 30

2860 WALNUT AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 0804
{213} 595-9324
FAX [213] 595-670%
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4\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
W (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

T,

Client ﬁFBJect ID: Sampled: 4/20/90
6761 Sierra Court, #D Sample Descript: Soil Received: 4/20G/90
Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: See below

tiention: Don McCl : [25/

STATIC ACUTE HAZARDOUS WASTE BIOASSAY

Static{ X Species: Pimephales Promelas Organisms/Tank: 10
Cont. Flow Common Name: Fathead Minnow Replicates: 2
Meanlength. 50 mm Organisms/Conc.: 20
Mean weight: (.76 g Tank Depth: 13 cm
Screening Supplier:  Sticklebacks Unlimited Tank Volume: 10 L
Definitive | X Acclimation Temp.: 17 degrees C

___Alkalinity, mg/L Hardness, mg/L

Control 70.2 183.6
Dilution Water: Synthstic Freshwater, Soft 1000 ppm 60.2 142.8
' 320 ppm
100 ppm
Initial 24 Hr 48 Hr 72 Hr 96 Hr
DATE | 4/20/00 | " 4/21/90 1 4/22/90 | a/23/90 | 4/24/90 |
[DO[ C [pH[DC[ C [pH[#M|DO| C [pH [#M[DO| C [pH [#M[DO| C [pH [# W Total
mg/L|Temp]| Units Img/L{Temp| Units | Dead | mg/L|Ternp| Units | Dead mg/L{Temp| Units [ Dead fmg/L|Temp| Units | Dead Dead
Control 19.1]15 |76192{15176}| 0 [93|15({76} 0 |o.4]|15]76 0O |s8)115]|721 0 0
100 ppm 110.0] 15 | 7.8 §10.0| 15 {7.7] © §10.1{15|7.7] 0 |101{ 16 |7.7| 0 J100| 15|73 0
180 ppm [10.2] 15 | 7.7 f10.1| 15 | 7.7 | 0 ¥101| 15 (77| o {101l 158 177) o Vo3l 15 | 7.4 0 0
320ppm |10.1) 15 1 7.9 110.0) 15 |77| 0 Je8| 15|76 0 Joo|[15|76| 0 }o7l15|73] 0 0
560 ppm {10.3] 15 | 7.7 J10.4] 14 {7.7| 0 }10.3] 15 |7.7| 0 f103{ 156 (77| 0 V106l 14 |74 0 0
1000 ppm|[10.3{ 14 [ 7.7 J104] 14 [} 77| 0 |10.3[ 14 |7.7| o f103) 14 |77] © 101114 173]| 0 0
LC-50: >1000 ppm LC-50 Calculation Method: Non-linear interpolation
Remarks:
Analyst: M. Tryjillo Method Reference: Static Acute Bioassay Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samples,
Sepiember 1587, Caiifonia Deparument of rish and Game WFGL.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1 of 2 42052.888 <i>




'- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ampled:

Client Project 1D:
. Sample Descript: Soil Received:
ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: See below
ion: Lab Number: 42062 B Reported:

STATIC ACUTE HAZARDOUS WASTE BIOASSAY

Static[ X Species: Pimephales Promelas Organisms/Tank: 10
Cont. Flow Common Name: Fathead Minnow Replicates: 2
Meanlength: 50 mm Organisms/Conc.: 20
Mean weight: 0.76 g Tank Depth: 13 cm
Screening Supplier: Sticklebacks Unlimited Tank Volume: 10L
Definitive | X Acclimation Temp.: 17 degrees C

Alkalinity, mg/L Hardness, mg/L

Control 70.2 183.6
Dilution Water: Synthetic Freshwater, Soft 1000 ppm €0.2 142.8
320 ppm _
100 ppm
Initial 24 Hr 48 Hr 72 Hr 96 Hr
DATE | 4/20/90 | 4/21/90 | 4/22/9%0 | 4/23/90 [ 4/24/90 1
[DO] C [pH|DO[ C [pR [#M|DO] C [pH[#M[DO[ C |pH [#M[DO] C pH[#M Total
mg/L|Femp| Units fmg/L[Tempj Units | Dead § mg /L [Temp]| Units | Dead mg/L{Temp| Units | Dead fmg/L{Temp| Units | Dead Dead
Control |91]15 (76192 15]76| 0 93|15|76| 0 |o4|15]|76] 0 |os 15 (7.2} 0 0
100 ppm [10.1] 15 [ 7.8 |10.0{ 15 |76] 0 J10.1] 16 |76] 0 |101}16|76| 0 §o7]| 1572 0 0
180 ppm 10.2) 15 | 7.8 J10.1] 15 [7.7] 0 J101f15 77| 0 J10.1|15|77| o }10.4| 14 | 73] © 0
320 ppm [10.1] 15 | 79 §10.3{ 1517.7] 0 |101]| 16 |76] 0 110.1{ 161761 0 |100]| 15|73 .0 0
260 ppm (10.2{ 15 | 78§93 |15 |75 0 19416 |74]| 0 94|16 |75] 0 Jas|15]|71] o 0
1000 ppm|10.3| 15 | 7.7 J10.0] 15176 0 J10.0| 15 }{74| 0 fool15{75| 0 Josj14|72] 0 0
LC-50: >1000 ppm LC-50 Calculation Method:  Nondinear interpolation
Remarks:
Analyst: M. Trufillo Method Reference: Static Anrte Pinaseay Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samnles,

September 1887, California Department of Fish and Game WPGL.
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“ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063
{415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

2 T T

SCS Engineers Client Project ID: Sampled: /90 =

6761 Sierra Court, #D Sample Descript: Soll Received: 4/20/90 3;

Dublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: See below F
ion: Don McClenagan Lab Number: 42962 C Reported: 4/25/90

STATIC ACUTE HAZARDOUS WASTE BIOASSAY

Static; X Species: Pimephales Promelas Organisms/Tank: 10
Cont. Flow Common Name: Fathead Minnow Replicates: 2
Meanlength: 50 mm Organisms/Conc.: 20
Meanweight: 0.76 ¢ Tank Depth: 13 cm
Screening Supplier: __§ti cklebacks Unlimited Tank Volume: 10 L
Definitive | X Acclimation Temp.: 17 degrees C

Alkalinity, mg/L Hardness, mg/L
1

Control 70.2 83.2
Dilution Water: Synthetic Freshwater, Soft 1000 ppm 70.1 180.2
320 ppm
100 ppm
Initial 24 Hr 48 Hr 72 Hr 96 Hr
DATE | 4/20/90 | 4/21/90 | 4/22 /90 | 4/23/90 | 4/24/90 |
DO C [pH|DO] C [pH[#M[DO[ C |pH [#M|DO] C [pH [# M[DO| C [pH [# M Total
mg/L[Temp] Units Jmg /LiTemp| Units | Dead mg/LITemp| Units [ Dead fmg /L{Temp] Units | Dead §mg/L{Temp| Units | Dead Dead
Control {81115 ]|76]92}15|76] 0 |93|15|76] 0 {94|15|76| 0 losl15]72]| 0 0
100 ppm [10.0} 15 |78 J104} 15 |77]| 0 |98} 15|76]| 0 Jo7{16|76| 0 §o0.7{15|72| 0 0
180 ppm [10.1] 15 | 7.7494 | 15176} 0 J96|15|76] 0 fo7{15176| 0 Jo4|[15]72] 0 0
320 ppm |10.2] 15 |78 100114 |76 ] 0 J98l15|76| 0 Jos8|15t76| 0 §101| 14 (73] 0O 0
560 ppm |10.3]| 15 | 7.9 4101|1476 0 §99]15(76| 0 J98|15|76| 0 fo3|14{72]| 0 0
1000 ppm|10.2]| 16 } 7.7 [104]| 15 |77 0 §87| 15|74 0 |88|15 |74l 0 |87|15]71] 0 0
LC-50: >1000 ppm LC-50 Calculation Method: Non-linear interpolation
Remarks:
Analyst: M. Trujillo Method Reference: Static Acute Bioassay Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samples,

September 1887, California Depariment of Fish and Game WPCL

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 102 42062.855 <3>




7T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

W (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project ID: Sampled:
761 Sierra Court, #D Sample Descript: Soil Received:
ublin, CA 94568 Analysis Method: See below

Lab Number: 42962

D Reported:

STATIC ACUTE HAZARDOUS WASTE BIOASSAY

Static] X Species: Pimephales Promelas Organisms/Tank: 10
Cont. Flow Common Name: Fathead Minnow Replicates: 2
Mean length: 50 mm Organisms/Conc.: 20
Meanweight: (.76 g Tank Depth: 13 cm
Screening Supplier: Sticklebacks Unlimited Tank Volume: 10 L
Definitive | X Acclimation Temp.: 17 deqrees C

Alkalinity, mg/L Hardness, mg/L
70.2

Control 183.6
Dilution Water: Synthetic Freshwater, Soft 1000 ppm 60.2 142.8
320 ppm
100 ppm
Initial 24 Hr 48 Hr 72 Hr 86 Hr
DATE |  4/20/90 |~ 4/21/90 | 4/22/90 | 4/23/90 | 4/24/90 |
DO| C [pH]DOJ C [pH[#M]DO] C [pH][#M[DO[ C |[pH[#M[DO[ C [pH[# M Total
| mg/LTemp}Units fng /L{Temp| Units | Dead mg/L|Ternp} Units 10ead fmg/L|Temp| Units | Bead fmg/L|Temp| Units | Dead Dead
i Control (91|15 (760921576 0 |93|[15(76} 0 |o4]|15]76| 0 |o8|15]72] 0 0
| 100 ppm |10.0] 15 1 7.7 |30.3] 15 | 7.6 | O J10.21 15 [76| 0 |10.2)15{761 0 e8| 15(73] O 0
180 ppm |10.1) 15 [ 78195415 76| 0 §94|16[76| 0 |94 [15]76| 0 Jo8 15|73 0O 0
320 ppm j10.0] 15 |79 410.0) 15 76| 0 Jo8|165]|76| 0 J99| 15|76 0 f96]14|73]| O 0
560 ppm {10.2) 15 178198115176} 0 J10.0] 15|76 0 {10.0{ 15 (76| 0 102l 1al73]l 0 | 0
1000 ppm|10.3] 16 | 7.7 §10.2| 16 1 7.6 | 0 f101] 1576 0 J1o.0|/ 15|76} 0 f79{15]|71] 0O 0
LC-50: >1000 ppm LC-50 Calculation Method: Non-linear interpolation
‘ Remarks:
|
Analyst: M. Trujillo ) Method Reference: Static Acute Bioassay Procedures for Hazardous Waste Samnles,

September 1887, California Depariment of Fish and Game WPCL

42962855 <4>
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.S:I’A-f.E OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

[ 1,
FORM ‘A’ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
SITE FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY [ ]t NEW PERMIT (] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [__] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 6 TEMPDRARY SITE CLOSURE P
[ R =
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY /SITE NAME - CARE OF ADDAESS INFOAMATION
AR FREIGHT SEiem [uc
ADDRESS A NEAREST CAOSS STREET ﬁBoxwln:I\cale 5 PARTNERSHI® 8 STME—»\GE(P:C;J(CY
N - RPY . -AGE
deas 744 S7 fomne §iee, O oms
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE SiTE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
Ohk(Ane CA P07 16~ g~
| TYPEOFBUSINESS: ™| 2 DISTRBUTOR || 4 PROCESSOR | + Box i INDIAN EFA ID # | # of TANK's
[ ] 1eassmamon [} 3 Faru [E § OTHER ?58%?"&2%@ "] Cﬂ@ L5 rﬂ/ ,‘4[ AT THIS SITE ?
} EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY)
? DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) 6/ PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) ‘ PHONE & WITH AREA CCCE
| Sreeg , Beer 6 6586300 Vewziee. Froont 5300 - 3%0
i NIGHTS: NAMé (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODGE NIEHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE
| Masee  Deboesr 05 278 Gbe %é;“amm, L£edor) G0 3- /; [- 5403

il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

MNA
“Pher aF (Meiane

MAILING of STREET ADDRESS i Box ta ingicate B PARTNERSHIP E‘l STATE-AGENCY
. _ CORPORATION LOCAL-AGENGY FEDERAL-AGENCY
1 \/ﬂ Cf‘ Z@/U() oa/ S(J’ il J_INDWICUA L COUNTY-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE 2iP CODE PHONE #, WITH AREA CODE
3 ) P
pxipnvyg Cp el

~Ill. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME | CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATIQN
[ONIGARY [uintSTmen7s [0 D, fowessy Hesioept
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS Eﬂé’,Box 1o indicate E PARTPEE‘:EE{'I\JPC E STATE-AGENCY
ATION LOCAL- Y -
?ﬁ lﬁaﬁ 7&' 4:’3 u] ﬁl%:‘\frga.a\ [ COUNTY-AGENCY PEDERAL-AGENCY

GITY NAME ’ S?TE ZIP CODE PHONE #. WITH AREA CODE

DESVEL. &) 20207 3,30 -3940

IV. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK ONE (1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING: L lz] IR m 118 I:’

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE , ‘

| tret o Y 1/os /o
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITYID # # of TANKS al SITE

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

LOCATION CODE CENSUSE TRACT & SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED

ves [} No [] I
§ CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOQUNT FEE CODE RECEIPT # JBY: J
I
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST {1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM "B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FOAM A (3-2-88)

DATA PROCESSING COPY
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STAfE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

[} Ta
FORM ‘A’ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
SITE FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY D 1 NEW PERMIT : 3 RENEWAL PERMIT D 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION D 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED SIT=
ONE ITEM D 2 INTERIM PERNM'T m 4 AMENDED PERMIT D § TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE :
=
1. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY /SITE NAME ) CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATIO!.,
AME FREicHT SYSTem
ADDORESS ) 3 NEAREST CROSS STREET Box 10 nag3e D PAF!TNEFS-"‘I: O STATE-AGENCY
J‘Q 24 77’- A 5,—‘ | u ﬁ%’fﬁﬁf‘”‘ E u%?mé’r\m O3 FEDERR-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE [ 2P COD= ' S](? PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
pk A CA | Gefn /5 - ‘@'59-@ AD
TYPEOF BUSINESS. [ | 2 DISTRRUTOR || 4 PROCESSOR | ' Box if INDIAN EPA 1D = ¢ of TANK's
[ s e g s |SORBY | o g sl . 9
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY)
DAYS: MNAME {LAST, FIRST) :‘/ PHONE & WITH AREA CODE DAYS. NAME [LAST. FIRST) i PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Sreeg . fess 46 G52GRN Yeugiee  Fioons H5-380 -390
MNIGHTS: NAMé‘ [LAST, FIRST: PHONE # WITH AREA CODE MIGHTS: NAME (LAST. FIRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Moske  Deborpr T35 272 8300 )é;‘urféﬂ., LiDoss 303 42,- 548
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAM CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
“Pher 0F Opcesns
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS _ ﬁ/BDxF:;g:::Talg E PAATNERSH!F g STATE-AGENCY
coOl N ; - - c
éﬁo \/II?CK Z.{){U&(’JN \5)(;1 é’ﬂ&: O inoivIDUA C l&%%ﬁﬁi?éﬁcv FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME ST;\TE ZIP CODE . PHONE # WITH AREA CDDE
rgiprsy 7 Feffic
~Hl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
AME . CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATIOQN
miGary fuvesimenzs 172 DV, fncsey M oenT
MAILING or STREET ADDREZS "/,Bmc o ndicale D PARTNERSHIF E‘ STATE-AGENCY
) s (W CORPORATION O LoCAL-AGENCY [] FEDERAL-AGENCY
0 Lor TR T INDIViDU T1 COUNTY-AGENGY
CITY NAME ‘ SZE 2IP CODE PHONE #. WITH AREA CODE
DENVEL. 207 3 320 -390.0
IV. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK ONE {1) BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOYE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING: 1. [X] . (X1 w. [ ]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PFRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE ‘
) R e [ /20
, i 3 . 7A 417
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY iD # # of TANKS at SITE
§ CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY IC # | APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED ! DATE FILED
ves [ no [
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT | FeE cope | RECEIPT # [ ey
I i :
_ :

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A {3-2-88}

DATA PROCESSING COPY
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

[ ,
FORM ‘A UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
SITE FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY [ ] 1 New PERNCT [ ] 3 RENEWAL PERMI™ ___| 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [1 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [ { 2 INTERIM PERMT [ ¢ AM=NDED PERMIT [ & TEMPGRARY SITE CLOSURE E
=
I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
FACILITY /SITE NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
AE FReicnT SYsTem frc
ADDRESS , NMEAREST CROSS STREET v Bo 1o ngieate g PAHTNERS:-.: B STATE-AGENCY
doas 77 Si £ o Baten, O i
CITY NAME STATE ’ ZIF CODE SITE PHOME & WITH AREA CODE
Oﬁf; (ARG CA (i 2077 J‘ S G5 P-4300
TYPE OF BUSHNESS. D 2 OSTRBUTOR | | 4 PROCESSDR | v Box if INDIAN EPA ID & : \
) = RESERVATION or  — _ , o [#ol TANK's -
[ ] reasstamon [ ] 3 #eRu (Y] 5 OTHER TRUSTLaNDS | PAD @R, S fil aTTHIS SITE
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONQARY)
DAYS: NAME (LAST. FKRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS MAME (LAST. FIRST; PHONE & WITH AREA CODE
Ll 3 P . ) [ s r
Steee  ferr %6 -5 2-6300 Yeuzie £ £zoon) H5- 320 - 390
NIGI;|TSf NAME (LAST. FIRST: PHONE # WIiTH AREA CODE NIGHTS  NAME (LAST, FIRST) P_HDNE # WITH AREA CODE
Mogge . Deboesr Jas 220 G3oc Veurre £, £idos 305 4a,- 54n?
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
MNAJ CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
£7 0F (VriAnC
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS J%g:éggmgmats % PgRTNERSHIP E STATE-AGENCY
ATION - £ - C
(gﬁv \/ﬁ LK Z&M(ﬁ‘ﬂnl 5@ frREE 0] INDIVIDUAL O éo%?vl?‘ﬁ.%lﬁ(m FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIF CODE PHONE 8. WiITH AREA CODE
d ? ! i f’
Trxinng i s
~-Hl. TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
rlAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMAT;
I01IGARY LuieSimentTs_[7¢ DLl figsey PR oepT
MAILING or STREET ADDRESS 5,?% F:g ggmfrale E PARTMERSHIF % STATE-AGENCY
. ‘ ATION - -
?ﬂ ﬁﬁﬁ ol = HNDMDUALO g E%mlwig\éi\év FEDERAL-AGENCY
GITY NAME ) S? 3 2P CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
DEAJVEE. 0 2207 3,340 -390
IV. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK ONE (1) 80X INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL NOTIFICATION ARD BILLNG: 1. X 0. X1 . [

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE |
vy
L dedned G Nises, 4 A’ 5[/’ ¢

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

- A I e
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # # of TANKS at SITE
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID APPROVED 8Y NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
1

I PERAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

LOCATION CODE CENSUS TRACT # SUPERVISOR-DISTRICT CODE BUSINESS PLAN FILED DATE FILED

ves [] NO [ ]
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMOUNT FEE CODE ’ RECEIPT # er:

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE TANK PERMIT FORM ‘B’ APPLICATION(S), UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A {3-2-88)

DATA PROCESSING COPY
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD 3

b

FORM ‘B UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY [] 1 New eermr [] 3 renewas perMIT [P35 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 mmerm permT <] 4 amenpeD PERMIT [} 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE []e rankremoven
o~
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: [jp £2( @EKL AmD FARMTANK-YES[ | No [ .
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY _ ot c’_ :
A. OWNERS TANK ID # ! B. MANUFACTURED BY: Lhwirpwy
C. YEAR INSTALLED 1G94 Q TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: Jé D00 :
v B
fl. TANK CONTENTS  iF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF {A.Y), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. ro
A. [ ] 1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C [ ] uneaoen [ ] 2 LEADED [] 3 oieseL 3
[_13 cHemcaL propuct  [¥(] 4 o [ pRobuct [ JeocasaHoL [ JsETFUEL | [ ] 6 AVIATIONGAS
[ s HazarDOUS [ 80 EMPTY [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 7 metHanoL [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF R R
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # ﬂé INIL 0ﬂ_ - A/g Ei CAS.#:
xHl. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, & D
A TYPE OF [ ] 1 DOUBLE WALLED (] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER RET
SYSTEN . [3<] 2 SNGLEWALLED [[] 4 sEcoNDARY CONTAINMENT [ ] % amhen
1 STEEL/IRON [ )2stamesssteel [ ] JFBERGLASS [ ) 4 STEEL CLADW/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B. L?\::RI " [ 5 CONCRETE [ ] 6POLVINYLCHLORIDE [ 7 ALUMNUM [] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
| [ ] veronz [ ] 10 GaLvamzEDSTEEL [ ] 55 UNKNOWN [ ] % omer
| ¢, INTERIOR [ ] 1 RuBBEA LINED [ ] 2 Akyouming [ ]2croxvumng [ ] 4 PHENOLCLINING
' 5 GLASSLINING B UNLINED % UNKNOWN
LINING

L] 'sUNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100 METHaROL? [ [ yes [ no [ %9 O7eR

0. CORROSION [ { PorETHienewRse [ 2 TARcRasPHALT [ ] 3 vinvLweep [_1 ¢ FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC

PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NOME [[] 95 unrnown (] woTier
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND. U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A {U)2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 9% OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A®1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A WU 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A |U 99 OTHER
A U 1 STEEL/IRON A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLOFIDE(PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
C. MATERIAL A U5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 4 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A 1 99 OTHER |

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY. A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P @1 VISUAL CHECK 8§ 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8 4 ELECTRONIC MONITOR P 5 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS

P S 6 PREGISION TESTING{P) § 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 5 91 NONE P S 95 UNKNOWN P S 9 OTHER
V1. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANK EILLED WITH .
SUBSTANGE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? [Jves [0
GALLONS
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER FENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND} CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME {PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

‘ -
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITYID # TANKID #
|
| CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY (D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
’ PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXFIRATION DATE
|

CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT #

FORM B (3-7-88) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACHLITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM °A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM‘A' HAS BFEN FLED
: DATA PROCESSING COPY
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD |

- ™ % :
FORM ‘B": UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM ‘
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY [] 1 new.peRMIT [ ] 3 renEwAL PERMIT [> 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [[_] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 wTeRM pERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT [[] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE []e Tk Revoven
p— il
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK 18 INSTALLED:  ANR Fre i T Crsrem  {auidead FARM TANK-YES| | NO [ =z
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY ' ' 0.
A. OWNERS TANK 1D # 4 _ B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unscrmane
C. YEAR INSTALLED 1G94 D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS: £ 000 :
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF {A.1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF {A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D. m
A. [ ] 1 MOTORVEHIGLEFUEL || 2 PETROLEUM B. C. []1unerpeD [ ] 2 LEADED [ 13 meseL NS
[ a cHemicaL PRODUCT [ 4 OIL [] + eroouct []4oasanor [ ] 5 JeTFUEL [T] & aviaTion Gas
[] 5 Hazarpous [34 a0 EMPTY  [_] 95 UNKNOWN [ ]2 waste [ 17 memHanoL [ 99 OTHER {DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. iF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF .
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANGE STORED & CAS. # :sz.(tl- CAS. #:
lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION wMARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C, D
A TYPE OF [ 1 pousLE waLLED [[] 2 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTEROR LINER [[] 95 umenown
SYSTEM [X] 2 SINGLEWALLED [ ] # SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [ ] 99 omen
[X] 1 sTeeL/RON []2smmesssteel [ | 3FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD'W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIG
. ;AA"TERML [] 5 conceere [ 6 pouyvinvLcHLORDE [ | 7 ALuMINUM [_] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FAP
[ v sronze [] 1o GawvanizensTEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [ | 98 OTHER
[] 1 RueseR LeD [ 2 axvo LG [ ]3ePoxyUNnG [ 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INTERIOR 7
LINING [ ] 5 aassuming 6 UNLINED [] 5 wevown
(] 15 LINNG MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100k METHANOL? [ Jves [t Mo [] 9 omHER
D. CORROSION || ! POLYETHLENE WRAP IE\Q TAR OR ASPHALT [] 3 vinv_ wase [] 4 PBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION || 91 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] s oTHen
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A {U)2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
8, CONSTRUCTION A@ 1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A |U 99 OTHER
A U 1 STEEL/IRCN A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (P¥C) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
C. MATERIAL A 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FAP A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRR
A @9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKMOWN A U 99 OTHER |

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM circiE P FORPRIMARY, OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P 9 VISUAL CHECK $ 2 INVENTORY RECOMCILIATION P 8§ 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8§ 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P § 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P 8 6 PRECISION TESTING § 7 PRESSURE TESTING P S 91 NONE P 5 95 UNKNOWN P S8 99 OTHER

VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/YR) ) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? |:| YES |:| NO
GALLONS
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 18 TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # : TANK 1D ¥

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY 1D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXFIRATION DATE

CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT, - RECEIPT & BY;

_
FOAM B (3-7-68)  THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A’ HAS BFEN FILED
_ DATA PROCESSING COPY ‘




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

' FORM ‘B UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM

TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.

MARK ONLY [ 1 new permT [ 3 RenEwAL PERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION (] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [_] & TANK REMOVED

FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: [ ppz ¢ Ot vty FARM TANK - YES| | NO >

I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — S0 SPECIFY 1o
A, OWNERS TANK ID # ? B. MANUFACTURED BY: Lirpcor poasnd

C. YEAR INSTALLED )97y D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: @j OO0

Il. TANK CONTENTS IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.

A. ] 1 MOTORVEHICLE FUEL  [__] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. [ ]1uneaoes [ 2 LEADED {_] 3 DiestL
1 3 cHemicaL PRODUCT  [X] 4 1L [ 1 pRocuCT [ Jeeasamor [ ] 5 JETFUEL (] 6 AvIATION GAS
[ s HAZARDOUS [ Jsoempy [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 7 meTHanoL  [_] 99 OTHER (DESCAIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. iF NOT MOTOR YEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STGREC & CAS. # U‘Cgm QL CAS. #

«lll. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B,C, 4D

A TYPEOF [ 11 ooustewauep (] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER [} % unowN
SYSTEM . [3] 2 smaLewaLED [] 4 SECONDARY CONTANMENT ] women

B. TANK

% 1 STEEL/RON [ )esamesssteel [ | 3mBeRGLass [ ] 4 STEEL CLADW/FBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
MATERIAL

5 CONCRETE (] 6 Pouvwinve cHioRDE [ ] 7 ALuMmNUM [ & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FP
[ s erowze [ ] 10 cavanzenstee. [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] = otHer

Cd

1 RUBBERLINED 2 ALKYD LINING 3 EPOXY LINING 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c WrEmon = ] ] ]

LINING [) 5 Guass LG 34 6 unuwep (] 55 unvown
[ SUNNGMATERAL COMPATIBLE WiTH 100 METHANCL? [ | ves [ w0 [ ] %9 OTHER

D. CORROSION [ ] ! POLYETHLENE WRAP 2TARORASPHALT [ JavNvLwap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION || 5 caronicPROTECTION || 91 HOME [ osumnowm [ 2 omen

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND, U IF UNDERGROLUIND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A @2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAWITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A @1 SINGLE WALLED A U 2 DOUBLE WALLED 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER mep-. &

A U
A U 1 STEEL/IRON A U 2STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE(PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE

C. MATERIAL A U5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A GALVANIZED STEEL A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FOR PRIMARY.OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

F 1 WVISUAL CHECK P! 8 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P 8 3 VADOSEWELLS P 8 4 ELECYRONICMONITOR P 8 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P 8 B PRECISION TESTiN 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8§ 91 NONE P § 95 UNKNOWRN P S 99 OTHER .

V1. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MG/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK BILLED WITH

SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? Y 8]
GALLONS |:| £ D N

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TQO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT,

APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
R _
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # AGENCY # FACILITY ID # TANK ID #
I CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FAGILITY ID # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
CHECK # I PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE RECEIPT # | By

FORM B {3-7-85) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM “A’, UNLESS A CURRENT EORM‘A’ HAS BEEN FILED
DATA PROCESSING COPY
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.STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

', - Y
FORM B’ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY [] + new PermT [ ] 3 RENEWAL pERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [ & TANK REMOVED
FACILITY/SITE HAME WHERE TANK I8 INSTALLED: /92 /¢ (4 ribrid FARM TANK - VES || NO Z
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — 50 SPECIFY 1o
A. OWNERS TANK ID # < B. MANUFACTURED BY: |y sicsrmeeind
C. YEAR INSTALLED ) ¢7Y D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS: & sa g
Il. TANK CONTENTS _  IF (A1), IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. iF (A.1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A []1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ 2 PETROLEUM B. G. [ ]+unersep [ ]2 1eapeD [ ] 3 oieseL
(] 3 cHemicaL proDUCT [ 4 OLL [] 1 PRODUCT [ Jecasamor [ ]sueTRuE [] & AvIATION GAS
[ ] 5 HAzARDOUS [ ] o empry [ 95 uNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe (] 7 wemanoL ] 98 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF {i/
¥ .
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANGE STORED & CAS. # Kew (o CAS #
xHl. TANK CONSTRUCTION mARX ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, 8, C, & D
A TYPE OF [ 1 nouswe waisep [ = SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] 95 unomwn
SYSTEM (%] 2 swoLe waLLeD [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [ ] % OTHeR
1 STEEL/IRON (] 2SMESSSTEEL [ ] 3FBERGLASS [ ] ¢ STEELCLADW/PBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
B. L‘A""‘ 5 CONCRETE [Jsporvmicmonoe [ | 7aummum [ ] 8 1008 METHANOL GOMPATIBLE FRp
KL [ ]10oavavzensres. [ ] ssuncvown [ ] 99 OTHeR
. INTERIOR [ 1 rusesRLNeD [ ] 2 avoumng [ aeroxvunme ] « PHENOLGLINING
. ulul IE"IGI [] 5 Gussunng (5 & unweo [ 95 unnown
[J 15 LG wATERIL CoOMPATILEWITH 1008 METHANOL? [ ] ves [ ] wo [] » omHen
L 5
D. CORROSION [ |  POUETHLENEWR  [X] 2 TRoRasPALT [ 3 vivLwRwo ["] 4 ABERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION  [7] 5 camuoDic PROTECTION || 91 NOME [ Josumnonn [ | womHer
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND. U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A {07)2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 93 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A (U }1 SINGLEWALLED A U 2 DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINED TRENGH A 1 95 UNKNOWN AU % OTHER = 4
A U 1 STEEL/IARON A U 2 5TAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
C. MATERIAL A U5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FRP A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM CIRCLE P FORPRIMARY. OR § FOR SECONDARY, A PRIMARY LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRGLED.

P/ 1 VISUAL CHECK B} S 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P S 4 ELECTRONICMONITOR P 8 & GROUND WATEF MONITORING WELLS
P 5 & PAECISION TESTI § 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8 91 NONE P S 95 UNKNOWN P 8 99 OTHEA _|
VI. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/VR) [ 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 1 WAS TANK EILLED WITH
‘ SUBSTANCE REMAINING IN INERT MATERIAL? D ves [ ]no
[ GALLONS

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

APPLICANT'S MAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
I L e,
COUNTY # JURISDICTION » AGENCY # FACILITYID » TANK ID #
CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY (D # APPROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERNIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL OATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
CHECK # PERMIT AMOUNT SURCHARGE AMT. FEE CODE ’ RECEIPT » l BY:

FORM B(3-7-88)  THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM ‘A’ UNLESS A CURRENT FORM ‘A’ HAS BEEN FILED
DATA PROCESSING COPY
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

FORM ‘B" UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
TANK TANK PERMIT APPLICATION INFORMATION
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM WITH THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH TANK.
MARK ONLY ] 1 newpeRMT (] 3 RENEWAL PeRMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION (] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED TANK
ONE ITEM (] 2 sTErm PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE (I8 TANK REMOVED
FACILITY/SITE NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: /)7 ,=C Qb vt id FARM TANK- YES[ | NO =
I. TANK DESCRIPTION COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN — SO SPECIFY 1o
A. OWNERS TANK 1D # ? B. MANUFACTURED BY: L/NKHQM/H
C. YEAR INSTALLED ) G7Y D. TANK CAPACITY INGALLONS: £ a0
. TANK CONTENTS  1F (A1), 18 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. IF (A1), IS NOT MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM D.
A. [_] 1 MOTORVEHICLEFUEL [ ] 2 PETROLEUM B. C. []1uneapep [ ]2 LeaDeD [ 13 DiEseL
(] 3 cHemicac propucT [ 4 oL [+ rRobuct [ JacasamoL [ s uETFUEL [ 6 AvIATION Gas
[_] 5 Hazaroous [Jsoempry [ 5 unknawn [} 2 waste [ ] 7 METHANOL [ 98 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. IF NOT MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, ENTER NAME OF
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORED & CAS. # Z/‘(‘Eﬁﬂ 0';__ CAS.#
xlll. TANK CONSTRUCTION MARK ONE ITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C, 4 D
A TYPE OF ] 1 DoustE waLLED (] 3 SINGLE WALLED WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 95 unnown
SYSTEM [3¢] 2 svGLE WALLED [™] 4 SECONDARY CONTAMENT [ s oHen
1 STEEL/IRON [ ]osmmesssteer  []ameenoiass [ 4 STEEL GiAD WIIBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIG
8. L‘A“T'ém 5 CONCRETE [ s poorvrciorDE [ ] 7auMmoM [ ] 1000 METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
(] 9 rowze (] oeuvimzeostest [ ] s uwmown [ % oThen
. m; ] + rusezsLve [ 2 o unne CFacronvinne [ ] 4 PHENOUCLNING
Lm""fm" [ s cuassuming (34 s unumen (] 95 uwenvomny
[ s utme MaTERAL coupATIBLE wirk oowkEThanoL [ ves [ Jn0 [ ] % OTHER
L
D. CORROSION [ ) !POUETHENEwWR  [L] 0 TARORASPHAT [ 3VMULWAA® [ ] 4 FISERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ 5 camonicPROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [ Jsumnown [ ] o9 omHen
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND. U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A @2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A (U )1 SNGLEWALLED A U Z DOUBLEWALLED A U 3 LINED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 98 OTHER  wee- &
A U 1 STEELHRDN A U 2 STAINLESSSTEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE(PYC] A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
C. MATERIAL A U5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL CLAD W/FAP A U B 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE FRP
A GALVANIZED STEEL A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

V. LEAK DETECTION SYSTEM GiRCLE P FORPRIMARY. OR § FOR SECONDARY. A PRIMARY LEAX DETECTION SYSTEM MUST BE CIRCLED.

P@ 1 VISUAL CHECK P! 5 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION P § 3 VADOSEWELLS P § 4 ELECTHONICMONITOR P S 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS
P 8§ 6 PRECISION TESTIN 8 7 PRESSURE TESTING P 8 01 NONE P S 95 UNKNOWR P S 99 OTHER |

VL. INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/YA) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK EILLED WITH
SUBSTANCE RE TERIAL?
ICE REMAINING IN oS INERT MATERIAL D YES D NO
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY. AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND CORRECT.
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE) DATE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
COUNTY # JURISDICTION ¥ AGENCY # FACILITYID # TANK ID #

CURRENT LOCAL AGENCY FACILITY ID ¥ APEROVED BY NAME PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
PERNIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

CHECK # | PERMIT AMGUNT SUACHARGE AMT. I FEE CODE RECEIPT # 8y:

FORM 8 (3-7-88)  THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A FACILITY/SITE APPLICATION, FORM ‘A’ UNLESS A CURRENT FORM'A' HAS BEEN FILED
DATA PROCESSING COPY




